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1.  

PERICOLO! 

AVVERTIMENTO! 

ATTENZIONE! 

i

Tecnico frigorista specializzato

2.  

precauzioni:
pericolo di tensione 

folgorazione ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

presenza di organi in 

sistema ad alta pressione

3.  

4.  
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Responsabilità 
del • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Responsabilità 
del
Cliente o

• 

• 
• DPI
• 

trasporto, installazione, manutenzione, pulizia ecc. ognuno per la propria com-

• 
per l’utente.

4.1  Per il mobile

• 

• 
• 

-

• 

dell’aria

-

-

-

ATTENZIONE! 
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4.2  Per la merce

• 

• -

• 

• -

• 
della merce

• 

-

Esplosione. 

Alte temperature. Surriscaldamento del-
la merce:

-

 - NON introdurre: 

per la pesca
 -
 -

4.3  Per l’ambiente

• -

• proteggere le merci da irraggiamento solare.

• 

• -

• 

• -

4.4  Per l’uso

• 
• 

• eseguire con regolarità la manutenzione.
• -

stenza di un tecnico frigorista specializzato.
• 

• 

-
-

 -
 -
 -
 -

-

• -

• a personale:
 -
 -
 -

 -
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4.5  Porte a vetro

• Aprire, chiudere e maneggiare con cura 
• Chiudere sempre le porte

-
le maniglie.

e il telaio.

NON lasciare le porte aperte
NON caricare le porte

5.  

-

 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -

• 

• 
 -
 -
 -

 -  occhiali per la protezione da schegge
 -

• 
• -

i -

6.  
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-

OPERATORE QUALIFICATO 

-

di sicurezza.

paese di installazione.

i
 - da personale scelto per lo scopo 
 - -

Se ceduto a terzi:
 -
 -

i  -
 -
 -

 -

 - -

 -

7.  

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR

Incorporata
carne, formaggi, pesce preconfezionato, salumi,  
IV gamma



Nimes LX
Italiano

05060200 00 10-202016

8.  
 -

Norme armonizzate 

EN 55014-2

la fornitura dei mac-

EMC
 

EN 55014-2

-

2016

EN 50581 sostanze pericolose nei 

water boilers 

 

-

EN ISO 23953

Ecodesign per i prodot-

e informazioni 
sull’energia
Norme del 2010 come 
riportate nella legge 
del Regno Unito e suc-

EN 1672-2

i

Umidità 

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 80 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2 10,8
3 25 60 16,7 12,0
4 30 55 20,0 14,8
6 27 70 21,1 15,8
5 40 40 23,9 18,8
7 35 75 30,0 27,3
8 23,9 55 14,3 10,2
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Se si perde la copia originale della Dichiarazione di Conformità fornita con il mo-

page del sito 

N° Denominazione
1
2
3
4
5 tensione di alimentazione

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13 marchio EAC
14 classe di funzionamento

15

16 potenza riscaldante
17
18 classe di protezione contro l’umidità
19 QR code
20

21

22

i  -

I codice QR
II marchio o nome del fornitore
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII -

IX

X

XI numero del presente regolamento
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASE V LINEARE
Lunghezza senza spalle mm 1250 1875 2500
Altezza cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Classe di temperatura °C
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Superficie di esposizione orizzontale* m2

pr
of

on
di

tà 075 2,48 3,73 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASE V LINEARE
Lunghezza senza spalle mm 1250 1875 2500
Altezza cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Classe di temperatura °C
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Superficie di esposizione orizzontale* m2

pr
of

on
di

tà 075 2,48 3,71 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASE V LINEARE
Lunghezza senza spalle mm 1250 1875 2500
Altezza cm 208 219 208 219 208 219
Classe di temperatura °C 3L1|-18/-15

Superficie di esposizione orizzontale* m2

pr
of

on
di

tà

075 2,48 3,71 4,95

i
12.  

13.  Trasporto 

-

 -
 -
 -
maggiore o uguale a 1000 kg

 -
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• 
• 
• 
• 

i
14.  

• 

• 

-

-

15.  

ATTENZIONE

AVVERTIMENTO!
-

ATTENZIONE

Per la profondità 75:
• 
• 

-

i  -
 -
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• 
• 

installazione 
• 
• 
• 
• -

• 
paese di installazione

• -
tenzione Fig.15

Montare i distanziali a parete sulla parte posteriore in corrispondenza del 
telaio come in Fig.14

Condizioni 
ambientali

-

.

mobile
• 
• 
• 
• 

- Passo Azione
1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8 -

9

-

i
• 
• 
• 
• 
 - in locali a rischio di esplosione
 -
 -

 -

•  
NON  
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i
16.  

 

i
Responsabilità Cliente

Installatore

-
lizzatore e di terzi per:
 -

 -

Linea di 
alimentazione

• -

• 
 -
 -

 -

i
 

• -
-

ri generali di sezionamento della linea
• -
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Prima di 

-

• 
• 

• 
• 
• procedere con il collegamento.

• 
• montare una spina di portata adeguata, conforme alle prescrizioni nazionali 

 

rischio di infortunio a persone.

i -

17.  

i
Passo Azione

1
2
3

4
5

18.  

Sout Sonda di controllo della mandata dell’aria 
Sdef
Sin Sonda di controllo dell’aria di aspirazione 

Sonda di temperatura: NTC IP67  L=4000 cod.04510153.
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2

2

• 

NON

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

NON introdurre merce riscaldata
-

taprezzi, decorazioni ecc.

scala a norma.

i

20.1  Scarico dell’acqua

 -
 - dispersione di aria refrigerata
 -

 -
 -

i
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21.  

-

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 

carico e pulizia
• 

Vedi cap.4.5

Nimes LX BT DOOR • per mantenere la porta aperta agire sul gancio sulla piastra inferiore Fig.26
• 

• 
carico e pulizia

• 

Vedi cap.4.5

i -

23.  

 
installazione

Passo Azione
1
2

3

4

molla
<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

50 55
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installazione
tenda  
motorizzata 

Passo Azione
1
2
3 inserire il fermo opposto, ripetere passo 1

• Per regolare l’allineamento delle tende motorizzate agire con un cac-

• Mantenere 10 mm tra l’estremità inferiore della tenda e la lamiera di 
aspirazione. 

 
NON appoggiare l’estremità sulla lamiera di aspirazione

24.  

-

ATTENZIONE  

i
Passo Denominazione

1
2
3
4

24.1  
Usare  -

 -
 -
 -
 -
 - con granuli 
 -
 -
 - di composizione chimica sconosciuta
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• 

• 
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ATTENZIONE!

NON usare troppa forza
-

ATTENZIONE!

24.3  

24.4  

Passo Azione

1 -

2
3
4

5 -

6

i
24.5  
Passo Azione

1
2 togliere il nido d’ape
3
4 con la stessa angolatura

Materiale
Vetri • -

• 
-

raggiunga le guarnizioni, il telaio o 
-

mazione di macchie.

• -

l’operatore
• -

-

• NON usare panni sporchi

• 
un detergente neutro

• 

• -
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• -

• 
-

tergente per impedire la formazio-
ne di macchie

• 

• -

• 
• NON usare panni sporchi

• 
-

• -

• 
-

tergente per impedire la formazio-
ne di macchie

• 
-

• -

• 
• 
• 

-

24.7  Pulire l’acciaio inox

-

ATTENZIONE  

Togliere con cura ogni residuo di detergente.

i

Passo Azione
1
2
3
4
5
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25.  

i
26.  

i
Preparazione • recuperare il refrigerante.

• 
• 

• -

• -

Responsabilità
-

ro e il riciclo dei materiali.

Materiale
telaio inferiore

Rame, Alluminio
Lamiera zincata -

2 isolamento termico
Vetro temprato porte
PVC paracolpi

spalle termoformate
protezione lampade



Nimes LX
Italiano

05060200 00 10-2020 29

-

-
mento.

• 

• 

• 

• 

-

-
terprete delle linee guida di Orgalime, tenendo conto del recepimento, da 

-
nità Europea.

27.  

• 
• esegue sempre una costante e diligente manutenzione
• 

Condizioni Italia -

-

Estero

i
28.  

• 
• 
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Problema
Il mobile si 
arresta o non 
parte

• • 
• • 
• spina staccata • reinserire la spina
• 

-
• 

• • 
-

i
Il mobile non • • 

• le prese d’aria sono ostruite • 
• • 

• - • 
cap.13

• • 
• • scongelare
• • 
• • 

Condensa • • 
cap.13

• scarsa circolazione dell’aria • 

• 
non funzionano

• 
• 

• • 
-

ra del mobile 
• • 
• la temperatura dell'aria di usci- • 

• 
di ingresso

• -

• -

• -

• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
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-

odore

• • 
• 

• • 

• • -

• 

• -
li in canale o non sono sigillate 

• installare e sigillare le giunzioni

Presenza di 
-

 

• 

• 
• distacco sonda Sdef

• 

• 
circolazione dell’aria refrigerata

• 

i

30.1  
1. agganciare il supporto lam-

pada nel ripiano
2. inserire i perni nei fori del 

portaprezzi del ripiano
3. -

indicato

1. inserire la lampada
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30.2  
1. forzare il supporto lampada 2. sganciare la lampada

30.3  
1. 2. 

30.4  
1. 

retro della lampada
2. 

lampada al telaio
3. -

zione

30.5  
1. -

tazione
2. sganciare la lampada 3. rimontare una lampada 

4. ricollegare l’alimentazione
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Accedere allo scarico
1. -

soi di fondo
2. - 3. accedere allo scarico

30.7  
1. togliere il carter inferiore 2. 3. 

4. 
-

5. 
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Accedere al condensatore
1. togliere il carter inferiore 2. accedere al condensatore

30.9  Unire i mobili
1. inserire le spine 

superiori A
2. inserire le spine 3. siliconare il perimetro 

4. 5. 
parte superiore C

6. 
parte inferiore D

7. 
canale superiori
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8. 

30.10  Unire i telai delle porte
1. 

2. 

 

30.11  
1. scorrere delicatamente la tenda 2. 
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30.12  
1. aprire la porta 2. 

porta come indicato

i
i
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Counter data sheet - 

EPREL
• go to , 
• 
• 

PDF
To download the manual, Download area
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1.  
Safety warnings found in this manual:

ATTENTION! 

i

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

high pressure system

3.  
-

safety goggles safety footwear safety helmet

4.  
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• 
• 
• 
• defects in the electrical power supply
• 
• 
• 
• use of non-original spare parts
• 

• -

• making sure that they read and comply with the manual
• making sure that they use the PPE
• -

where the counter is installed.
• 

the user.

-

4.1  For the counter

• -

• use the counters only indoors
• 

only fresh foods, frozen foods, ice creams, 
-

• -

-

on the protected parts of the counter.

DO NOT use electrical appliances inside the 
counter

the walls of the counter.

-

ATTENTION! -
ings in the counter casing clear.
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4.2  

• -

• 

maintained
• load the counter so that the goods from a longer 

• -

• 
• -

-

goods:

 - DO NOT introduce: 

 -
 - DO NOT not place goods on counter’s roof

4.3  For the environment

• 

• protect the goods against sunlight.

• 
outlets aimed directly towards the counter openings

• 

ceilings.
• 

• -

4.4  For use

• 
• -

• 
• 

• 

• dispose of the defrost water, or that used for wash-
ing, in the sewer system or water treatment plant 

come into contact with pollutants due to:
 - nature of product, 
 - any residue, 
 -

 - use of improper detergents.

-

• to children and minors, do not allow them to play 
with the counter

• to personnel:
 - -

 - who do not know how to use it
 - who cannot safely use the counter without su-

 -
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4.5  

• Open, close and handle with care 
• Always close the doors

-

and closing mechanical limits.

DO NOT slam the doors.

the door and the frame.

DO NOT load the doors
DO NOT use the doors to drag the counter

5.  

Risks

due to:
 - protruding parts
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - load falling from the structure
 -

• 
• 

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -  safety helmet.

• 
• -

i -

6.  

DO NOT reproduce, disseminate or change the contents of the manual.

-
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Addressees

QUALIFIED OPERATOR 
-

-

-

operators in charge of maintenance and use are trained according to the 

i
 -
 - -

 -
 - promptly inform the manufacturer.

If damaged or lost, ask the manufacturer.

i  -
 -
 -

 -
-

 -

 -

7.  
Addressees

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR

Frozen foods
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8.  
 

Harmonised stand-
ards applied

EN 55014-2

the supply of machin-

EMC
 

EN 55014-2

-

2016

- EN 50581

-
stricted use of certain 

in electrical and elec-

water boilers 

 

-
-

EN ISO 23953

Ecodesign for energy-
related products and 

2010 Standards as re-

-

EN 1672-2

i
The performance of these refrigerated counters was determined through tests conducted in compliance with 
standard

Dew 
point

-

°C % °C
0 20 50 9.3 7.3
1 16 80 12.6 9.1
2 22 65 15.2 10.8
3 25 60 16.7 12.0
4 30 55 20.0 14.8
6 27 70 21.1 15.8
5 40 40 23.9 18.8
7 35 75 30.0 27.3
8 23.9 55 14.3 10.2

The safety test is carried out in accordance with standards
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A copy of the conformity statement is annexed to the counter.

 under "

N° Name
1
2 name and length of the counter
3 code of the counter
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12 year of manufacture of the counter
13 EAC marking
14

15

16
17
18
19 QR code
20

21

22

i  -

I QR code
II supplier's trade mark or name
III
IV
V
VI AE in kWh per year, rounded to the nearest integer
VII

VIII

IX

X -

XI
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASE V LINEAR
Length without ends mm 1250 1875 2500
Height cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Temperature class °C
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Horizontal display surface* m2

de
pt

h 075 2.48 3.73 4.95

085 3.10 4.65 6.20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASE V LINEAR
Length without ends mm 1250 1875 2500
Height cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Temperature class °C
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Horizontal display surface* m2

de
pt

h 075 2.48 3.71 4.95

085 3.10 4.65 6.20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASE V LINEAR
Length without ends mm 1250 1875 2500
Height cm 208 219 208 219 208 219
Temperature class °C 3L1|-18/-15

Horizontal display surface* m2

de
pt

h

075 2.48 3.71 4.95

i
12.  

13.  Transport 

 -
 -
 -

 -
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• 
• 
• 
• -

i
14.  

• 

• 

parts.

15.  

ATTENTION

ATTENTION -

For the depth 75:
• 
• 

i  -
 -
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• 
• 

area 
• comply with the local standards in force
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
The counter is supplied with wall spacers.

.
-

ter
• ensure the packing is intact and that it does not display readily apparent damage 
• 
• check that counter components are intact
• 

-
1
2
3
4 lower and place the counter in the area of use
5
6

7

8
9

Install maximum 3 counters within the same power supply and cooling line

i
• 
• 
• 
• 
 - in areas at risk of explosion
 - in open air and therefore exposed to the elements
 -

 - -

•  
DO NOT  
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i
16.  

 

i

Installer -

-

 - -
stream of the counter

 -
system.

Power • 
indicated on the serial plate chap.9.

• check that the power line:
 -
 -
accordance with the rules in force

 -

i -

 

• 

• 
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-

• consult the wiring diagrams annexed to the counter
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
force, according to the safety standards: 

persons.

i
17.  

i
1
2
3

4
5

18.  

Sout
Sdef
Sin
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2

2

• 

DO NOT

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

NEVER introduce heated products

-
ing points.

i -

20.1  

 - unpleasant odours inside the counter
 - dispersion of cooled air
 -

 -
 -

i
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21.  

-

The light switch is on the control panel in the lower casing Fig.17 -A-

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 

• to close, simply accompany the door in closing

See chap.4.5

Nimes LX BT DOOR • to keep the door open, use the hook on the lower plate Fig.26
• to close, simply accompany the door while it is closing

• 

• to close, simply accompany the door in closing

See chap.4.5

i -

23.  

 

1
2

3

4

"UP" is facing upwards

<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

Maximum spring load with sheet completely unrolled 50 55



Nimes LX
English

05060200 00 10-2020 53

 

motorised 
1 insert stopper F, turn it and lock it in housing D
2
3 insert the opposite stopper, repeat step 1

• 

• 
 

DO NOT exceed this limit 

24.  

ATTENTION  
Wait for the glass parts to reach room temperature.

i
Name

1
2
3
4

24.1  
Use  -

 -
 - mild and neutral detergents
 -
 - in powder
 - with granules 
 -
 - concentrates
 -
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• -

• 
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ATTENTION!

-

ATTENTION!

24.3  

24.4  
Refer to chapters 2524.1 and 2524.2 and proceed as follows:

1 storage temperature
2
3
4
5 -

6

i
24.5  

1
2
3 follow chapters 25. 1 and 25. 2
4 at the same angle

Material
• -

tergent or soap and lukewarm wa-

• 
water and detergent with a dry 

from reaching the gaskets, frame, 
or the glass door hinges.

• 

• 
metal scrapers that could scratch the glass 
surfaces

• DO NOT use dirty cloths

• use a cloth soaked in neutral deter-
gent

• clean with a cloth soaked in clean 
water

• DO NOT use waxes, concentrated deter-
-
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• -
tergent or soap and lukewarm wa-

• 
water or detergent using a dry 

from forming

• 

• 
metal scrapers that scratch the aluminium 
surfaces

• 
• DO NOT use dirty cloths

Wood • 
-

ify that the cleaner will not damage 

• -
tergent or soap and lukewarm wa-

• 
water or detergent using a dry 

from forming

• DO NOT use spray cans, acid or alkaline de-

could corrode the surfaces
• 

could scratch the surfaces 
• 
• DO NOT use rough cloths
• -

use causes seepage and then swelling of the 
wood

24.7  Clean the stainless steel

clean with shampoo or neutral detergents, using a sponge or a rag. 
-

ing the surfaces.

surfaces

ATTENTION  

i
Inspect the parts

1 check that all parts are perfectly clean and dry
2 check that they are not damaged or too worn
3
4 install the parts perfectly dry  
5 restore electrical power supply



Nimes LX
English

05060200 00 10-202056

25.  
-

Only specialist technicians may recharge the refrigerant or work on the gas circuit according 

Check that refrigerant circuit is perfectly sealed

i
26.  

of disposal.

i
• 
• 
• dismantle the counter in accordance with the local laws on waste disposal and 

• 

• -
cling centres.

Material Components
lower frame

Copper, Aluminium refrigerant circuit, electric system, door frame

Expanded polyurethane 
2

Tempered glass doors
PVC
Polystyrene thermoforming panel
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-

-
-

posal.

• 

• 

• 
-

cling of professional WEEE. If the product is replaced with a new one, the 

• 

On considering this product a WEEE, Arneg S.p.A. interprets the Orgalime 

-
munity.

27.  
-

• 
• 
• 

: unless otherwise agreed, the machines are guaranteed only if factory 
new, for one year from the date of shipment, except for the electrical and rela-

-

i
28.  

Use only original spare parts

• 
• 
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Problem

stops and 
does not re-
start

• • 
• • turn on the switch
• plug detached • insert the plug
• • check the temperature of the condensing 

unit

• electric controller faulty • replace the controller

-

i
• the counter is in the defrost 

phase
• 

• • release air inlets
• -

ly
• 

• the counter is next to air cur-
rents or heat sources

• 
store chap.13

• • 
• • thaw it
• -

ened
• 

• • 
Condensate • • 

store chap.13
• • 
• the window heaters do not work • 

• 
• the windows are not closed 

properly
• close the windows properly

-

low

• • 
chap.13

• output air temperature is out- • 

• 
• -

• 

• check the intake pressure that should comply 

• • 
• • 
• • clean the counter, see chap.22

• -
ly

• 
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bad smell
• 

or damaged
• free the drain
• repair or replace the drains

• 
incorrectly

• seal it properly

• • 
• 

• 

correctly

• 

 
in the counter
• fans do not work

• 
• 

• 

• air currents that alter the circu- • 

i

30.1  
1. 

the shelf
2. insert the pins into the holes 

of the shelf price holders
3. lock the holder on the shelf 

indicated

1. insert the lamp
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30.2  
1. force the lamp holder 

outwards as indicated
2. release the lamp

30.3  
1. 2. 

outwards as indicated

30.4  
1. 2. 

on the frame
3. 

30.5  
1. 2. release the lamp 3. 

4. reconnect the power supply
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1. -
tom trays

2. 
trays

3. access the drain

30.7  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 5. 
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1. 2. access the condenser

30.9  

1. insert the upper 
plugs A

2. insert the lower 3. add silicone along the 
perimeter of the side 
panel

4. 5. 
the upper part C

6. 
the lower part D

7. -
ckets
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8. 

30.10  
1. 

2. 

 

30.11  
1. 2. 
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30.12  
1. open the door 2. Lock the door stop spring 

as indicated

i To release the door, force it while it is closing.

i
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1.  

! 

i

2.  

aufmerksam zu machen:
-

trische Spannung mit 
Stromschlagrisiko ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO

WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

Entzündliches Material

Exakte Einführungspunkte 

3.  
-

ten dürfen:

Schutzhelm

Schutzhandschuhe
-

zug

4.  
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des
Herstellers

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

des • 

• 
• 
• 

• -

4.1  
Verbote

• -

• 

• 
-

• 

-

-

-
-

stopfungen.
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4.2  
Verbote

• 
-

• -

• 
-
-

• -
lasten und die Anordnung der Produkte 

• -
rung der Produkte

• 
-
-

-
sion. 

-

 -  

 -
 -

4.3  
Verbote

• 

sein
• 

• 

gerichtet werden
• 

• 

• 

4.4  
Verbote

• 
• -

-

• 
• 

werden.
• -

• 

-

 - Art des Produktes, 
 -
 -
 - -

-
emente.

• 

• 
 -

 -
 -

 -
Drogen steht.
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4.5  

Verbote

• 
• Türen immer schließen

-

und Rahmen einklemmen.

5.  
-

-

Risiken

 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - -
aufsteigen mit den Füßen auf die Vorderseite des 

• -

• 
 -  Unfallschutzschuhe
 -
 -

 -
 -  Schutzhelm.

• 
• 

i -
-

6.  

-
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FACHARBEITER 

-

-

i -

 -
 -

 -
 -

i  -

 -
 -
 -

 -

 - -

7.  

-
nen Risiken unterrichtet wurde.

-

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR

Warensorten
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8.  
Die in dieser Anleitung aufgeführten 
Sicherheits- und Schutzanforderungen der folgenden Richtlinien:

-
wandte Normen

EN 55014-2

EMV
 

EN 55014-2

-
-

lichkeit 2016

-
- EN 50581

-

Elektro- und Elektronikge-

 

-
EN ISO 23953

-

Produkte und Energiein-

Normen 2010 nach 

EN 1672-2

i

Klimaklasse des Te-
Masse des Wasser-

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 80 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2 10,8
3 25 60 16,7 12,0
4 30 55 20,0 14,8
6 27 70 21,1 15,8
5 40 40 23,9 18,8
7 35 75 30,0 27,3
8 23,9 55 14,3 10,2

Die Sicherheitsprüfung wird nach
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-
-

 unter " " ausfüllen.

Nr.
1
2
3
4
5 Versorgungsspannung

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19 QR-Code
20 Max. Stromaufnahme

21

22

i  -

I QR-Code
II Lieferantenmarke oder -name
III Lieferantenmodellkennzeichnung
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX -

X

XI Nummer dieser Verordnung
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASIS V LINEAR
Länge ohne Seitenteile mm 1250 1875 2500
Höhe cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Temperaturklasse °C
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Horizontale Präsentationsfläche* m2

Ti
ef

e 075 2,48 3,73 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASIS V LINEAR
Länge ohne Seitenteile mm 1250 1875 2500
Höhe cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Temperaturklasse °C
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Horizontale Präsentationsfläche* m2

Ti
ef

e 075 2,48 3,71 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASIS V LINEAR
Länge ohne Seitenteile mm 1250 1875 2500
Höhe cm 208 219 208 219 208 219
Temperaturklasse °C 3L1|-18/-15

Horizontale Präsentationsfläche* m2

Ti
ef

e

075 2,48 3,71 4,95

i
12.  

13.  Transport 

 

des  -
 -
 -

 -
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- • 
• 
• 
• 

i
14.  

• 

• 

-

15.  

werden. 

! Liegen gelassenes Verpackungsmaterial. Verletzungen.

-
führt werden.

Für die Tiefe 75:
• 
• 

i  -
 -
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• 
• 

Der • 
• 
• 
• 

• -
onsland geltenden Normen entspricht

• 

-

E .
-

bels
• 
• 
• 
• 

- Ab-
stand

1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8 -

9 Die Erstreinigung sollte mit neutralen Produkten und einem weichen Tuch durch-
geführt werden.

-
leitung installieren

i
• 
• 
• 
• 
 -
 -
 -

 -

•  
NICHT  
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i -

16.  

kommt.

 

i
-

Herstellers

 -
Systeme

 -

• 

• Sicherstellen, dass die Versorgungslinie:
 -
 - -
tenden Normen geschützt ist

 - -

i
 

-
ter

-

-

• 
Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter mit geeigneten Merkmalen geschützt werden, der 

• -
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Vor dem 

• 
• 

an die es angeschlossen werden soll, entspricht
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 

i -

17.  

i
Abstand

1
2
3

4
5 -

laden werden.

18.  

Sout
Sdef
Sin

Temperatur-Messkopf: NTC IP67 L=4000 Cod.04510153.
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2

2

• 

Die Türen NICHT

• 
• -

• 
• 

• 

NIE warme Waren hineinlegen

i

20.1  

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

i
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21.  

-

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 

Nachfüllen der Ware und das Reinigen zu erleichtern
• 

Nimes LX BT DOOR • 
• 

• 
Nachfüllen der Ware und das Reinigen zu erleichtern

• 

i -

23.  

 Abstand
1
2

3

4

-

-
-

pen
<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

50 55
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Motorisierters 

Abstand
1
2
3

• 

• 
 

 

24.  

 

i -

Ab-
stand

1
2
3
4

24.1  
 -
 - weiches Tuch
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• 

• 
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!

!

24.3  

24.4  

Abstand

1
2
3
4

5
-

6

i
24.5  

Ab-
stand

1
2
3
4 mit dem gleichen Winkel

Material
• Ein weiches Tuch mit neutralem Reini-

• 

-
-

keit die Dichtungen, den Rahmen oder 

• 
-

• -
-

zen könnten
• 

-
• -

• Mit einem weichen Tuch, das mit reinem 
-

schen

• 
-
-

wenden.



Nimes LX
Deutsch

05060200 00 10-2020 83

• Ein weiches Tuch mit neutralem Reini-

• 

-
meiden

• 
-

• -

• 
• 

Holz • -

• Ein weiches Tuch mit neutralem Reini-

• -
-

• -
-

• 

• 
• 
• -

24.7  

-

trocknen.

-

 

i

Abstand
1
2
3 -

fert werden
4
5 Die Stromzufuhr wieder herstellen
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25.  
-

-

werden

i
26.  

-

i
• 
• 
• 

• -

• 

-

Material
Stahlrohr Unterer Rahmen

-

2
Türen

PVC
Polystyrol Thermogeformte Schultern

Lampenschutz
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• 

• 

• 
-
-

• 

-
-

-

27.  

• 
• 
• -

Italien

i -

28.  Ersatzteile

• 
zu Schaden kommen können
• 
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Problem

-

ein

• Stromausfall • 
• • 
• Stecker herausgezogen • Stecker wieder einstecken
• • 

• Elektronischer Störfallschutz • 
-

i
-

• • 

• • 
• -

teilt
• 

• • 

• -
richtet

• 

• • 
• 

angezogen
• 

• -
richtet

• 

Kondensat • -
gungen

• 

• • 

• • 
• 

• Die Fenster sind nicht gut geschlos-
sen

• 

Die Tempe- • -
gungen

• 

• Die Temperatur der ausströmenden 
-

ten

• -

• Die elektrischen Anschlüsse und die Eingangs-

• 

hergestellt werden
• -

• -
lungen entspricht

• • 
• der Verdampfer gefriert. • 

ist
• -

schmutzig.

• 

• -
teilt

• 
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• - • 
• 

• • 

• • Den elektrischen Anschluss zum Verdampferwi-

• -

• • 

-

oder Eis
 

• 
im Verdampfer
• 
• Sdef-Sonde getrennt

• 

• • 

i -
-

30.1  
1. -

rung in das Regal ein
2. 

Löcher des Regalhalters
3. Verriegeln Sie den Regal-

1. die Lampe einsetzen
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30.2  
1. drücken Sie die Lampenhalte-

rung wie gezeigt nach außen
2. die Lampe aushaken

30.3  
1. 2. Drücken Sie die Lampenhalterung mit einem 

30.4  
1. - 2. 

auf dem Rahmen
3. 

30.5  
1. - 2. die Lampe aushaken 3. 

4. -
gung wieder an
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1. 2. - 3. 

30.7  
1. -

se
2. 3. -

4. 5. 
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1. 2. 

30.9  
1. 

einsetzen
2. 

einsetzen
3. den Umfang der Seite 

silikonisieren

4. -
menrücken

5. die Stützen mit dem 6. die Stützen mit dem 7. -
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8. die transparente Trennwand 
einfügen

30.10  Die Türrahmen verbinden
1. 

2. 

 

30.11  
1. 2. 
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30.12  
1. 2. die Türanschlagfeder wie 

i
i
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EPREL :
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• 
• 
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1.  

ATTENTION ! 

i

2.  
-

danger de tension 

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

points exacts 

3.  
-

-

4.  

 
 



Nimes LX
Français

05060200 00 10-202096

Responsabilité 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Responsabilité Le client ou l’employeur est tenu à :
• -

• 
• EPI
• -

du comptoir.
• 

-

4.1  Pour le comptoir

• 

• 
clos

• -
-
-

• 

-

comptoir.

-
lement d'air

-

ATTENTION ! 

l’appareil.
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4.2  Pour la marchandise

• -

• 

• 

-

• 
en respectant les limites de charge 

• 

• -
-

des boissons.
-

chandise :
-

 - NE PAS introduire : 

 - NE PAS surcharger le comptoir
 -

4.3  Pour l'environnement

• 

• -
leil.

• 

• 

• -

• -

4.4  

• 
• -

• 
• -

• -

• -
-

 - la nature du produit, 
 -
 -
 -

-

• 

• à un personnel :
 -

 -
 -

 -
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4.5  Portes vitrées

• 
• 

-

entre la porte et le châssis.
-

NE PAS charger les portes

5.  

dus à :
 -
 - -

 -
 -
 -
 - chute de la charge de la structure
 -

• 

• 

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

• 
• -

i -

6.  

-

-
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OPÉRATEUR QUALIFIÉ 

-

-

-

i
 -
 -

 -
 -

i  -
 -
 -

 - -

 - -

 -

7.  
-

-

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR
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8.  
 

-

EN 55014-2

fourniture de machines 

CEM
 

EN 55014-2

-
-

- EN 50581

-
-

tances dangereuses dans 

water boilers 

 

-
-

EN ISO 23953
-

EN 1672-2

i -

Point 
de rosée

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 80 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2 10,8
3 25 60 16,7 12,0
4 30 55 20,0 14,8
6 27 70 21,1 15,8
5 40 40 23,9 18,8
7 35 75 30,0 27,3
8 23,9 55 14,3 10,2
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N°
1
2 nom et longueur du comptoir
3 code du comptoir
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19 QR code
20

21

22

i  -

I code QR
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII -

VIII -

IX -

X -

produits
XI
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASE V LINÉAIRE
Longueur sans épaules mm 1250 1875 2500
Hauteur cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Classe de température °C
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Surface d’exposition horizontale* m2

pr
of

on
de

ur 075 2,48 3,73 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASE V LINÉAIRE
Longueur sans épaules mm 1250 1875 2500
Hauteur cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Classe de température °C
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Surface d’exposition horizontale* m2

pr
of

on
de

ur 075 2,48 3,71 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASE V LINÉAIRE
Longueur sans épaules mm 1250 1875 2500
Hauteur cm 208 219 208 219 208 219
Classe de température °C 3L1|-18/-15

Surface d’exposition horizontale* m2

pr
of

on
de

ur

075 2,48 3,71 4,95

i
12.  

13.  Transport 

 -
 -
 -

 -
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-

• 
• 
• 
• 

i
14.  

- • 

• 

-

15.  

ATTENTION 

ATTENTION 

Pour la profondeur 75 :
• 
• 

i  -
 -
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• 
• 

La zone 

doit

• 
• 
• 
• 

• -

• 

.
• 
• 
• 
• 
Étape

1
2
3 extraire les colliers de serrage et le châssis
4
5
6

7

8 -

9

-

i
• 
• 
• 
• 
 -
 -
 -

 -

•  
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i
16.  

 

i -

Responsabilité Client
comptoir.

du comptoir.

 -

 -

• 

• 
 -
 - -

 - -

i
 

• -

• 
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-

-

• 
• 

le comptoir
• 
• .
• 

• 
• 

 

i -

17.  

i
Étape

1
2
3

4
5

18.  

Sout Sonde de contrôle du refoulement de l'air 
Sdef
Sin
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2

2

- • 

• 
• 
• 
• -

• 

-

i

20.1  Écoulement de l'eau

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

i
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21.  

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 

• 

Voir chap.4.5

Nimes LX BT DOOR • 
• 

• 

• 

Voir chap.4.5

i
23.  

-
TION !

-

 Étape
1
2

3

4

<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

50 55
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Étape
1
2
3

• 

• 
 

 

24.  

ATTENTION  

i
Étape

1
2
3
4

24.1  
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - en poudre
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• -

• 
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ATTENTION !

NE PAS employer trop de force
-

ATTENTION !

24.3  

24.4  

Étape

1
2
3
4
5
6

i
24.5  
Étape

1
2
3 respecter les chapitres 25. 1 et 25. 2
4

Vitres • 

• 
-

des taches ne se forment.

• 

• 
-

• 

• 

• 
pure

• 
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• -

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Bois • 

-

• -

• 

• -

• 
rayent les surfaces 

• 
• 
• 

-

24.7  

-

ATTENTION ! Plancher glissant. Chutes. 

i

Étape
1
2
3
4
5
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25.  

i
26.  

i
• 
• 
• -

• 

• 

Responsabilité

Composants
Tuyau en fer

-

2
portes

PVC pare-chocs
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Armoire -

-

• -

• 

• 

• 

-
-

-
-

-
-

27.  
-

• 
• 
• 

Italie

i
28.  

• 
• 

-
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démarre pas

• • 
• • allumer l'interrupteur
• • 
• -

-
• 

• • remplacer le contrôleur
-
-

i -

• • 
• • 
• - • 

• 
d'air ou de sources de chaleur

• 
magasin chap. 13

• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
• -

mentales
• 

magasin chap. 13
• • 

• • 
• 

• -
rectement

• 

• -
mentales

• 
magasin chap. 13

• • -
porateur

• 

• 

• 

• 

• - • 

• • -

• • 

• - • 
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• - • 
• 

• • sceller correctement

• - • 

• -

• 

-
tement

• installer et sceller les raccords

 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• - • 

i

30.1  
1. accrocher le support de lampe à 2. 3. 

-

1. 
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30.2  
1. forcer le support de la lampe 2. 

30.3  
1. 2. -

30.4  
1. 

au dos de la lampe
2. 

lampe sur le cadre
3. -

30.5  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 
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1. -
aux du fond

2. 
les plateaux

3. 

30.7  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 5. 

Accéder au condenseur
1. 2. 



Nimes LX
Français

05060200 00 10-2020118

30.9  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 
uns des autres

5. 6. 7. 

8. 
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30.10  
1. 

2. 

 

30.11  Accrocher le rideau de nuit
1. 2. 
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30.12  
1. 2. 

i
i
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1.  

¡ADVERTENCIA! 

¡ATENCIÓN! 

i

2.  

precauciones:

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

puntos exactos de intro-

3.  
-

accidentes
guantes de protec- -

4.  
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Responsabilidad 
del • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• incumplimiento de las instrucciones

Responsabilidad 
del
Cliente o
Empleador

• 

• 
• EPI
• instruir y formar según las indicaciones señaladas a los encargados de las operaciones 

-

• 
para el usuario.

4.1  Para el mueble

• 

• 
• 

-
cios frescos, congelados, ultracongelados, helados, 

• -

-

-

-

¡ATENCIÓN! -

forro del aparato.
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4.2  Para los productos

• 
-

• 

• -

-

• 
los límites de carga 

• 
de los productos

• 

-

deslizamiento/daño

los productos:
-

 - NO introducir: 

 -
 -

4.3  Para el ambiente

• 
-

• 

• 
-

• 
-

do los techos.
• 

humedad indicados en el cap.8
• -

4.4  Para el uso

• 
• -

• efectuar con regularidad las operaciones de mante-
nimiento.

• 
-

lizado.
• -

-

• 
-

 - naturaleza del producto, 
 -
 -
 -

• -

• a personal:
 -
reducidas

 -
 -

 - -
cientes.
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4.5  Puertas de vidrio

• 
• Cerrar siempre las puertas

-

-

-
dores.
NO golpear las puertas.

NO cargar las puertas

5.  
-

 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - caída de la carga desde la estructura
 -

• -

• 
 -
 -
 -

 - -
mentos

 -
• 
• -

i
6.  

S.p.A. y las instrucciones consideradas necesarias para su correcto funcionamiento.
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OPERADOR CUALIFICADO 
-

-

seguridad.

i -

 -
 - en un lugar adecuado y conocido por todos los encargados del mantenimien-

Si se cede a terceras personas:
 -
 -

i  -
 -
 -

 -

 -
-

 -

7.  

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR
Tipo

Incorporada
 

IV gama
Congelados
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8.  
 

Normas armoniza-
Reino Unido

EN 55014-2

Reglamentos 2008 
para el suministro de 

-

EMC
 

EN 55014-2

-
-

EN 50581

Reglamentos 2012 

sustancias peligrosas 
-

water boilers 

 

EN ISO 23953

Ecodesign para los pro-
ductos conectados a la 
energía e informacio-

Normas del 2010 esta-

Reino Unido y posteri-

EN 1672-2

i -

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 80 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2 10,8
3 25 60 16,7 12,0
4 30 55 20,0 14,8
6 27 70 21,1 15,8
5 40 40 23,9 18,8
7 35 75 30,0 27,3
8 23,9 55 14,3 10,2

-
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Nº
1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13 marca EAC
14 clase de funcionamiento

15

16 potencia de calentamiento
17
18
19
20

21

22

i  -

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI número del presente reglamento
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASE V LINEAL
Largo sin bastidores mm 1250 1875 2500
Altura cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Clase de temperatura °C
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Superficie de exposición horizontal* m2

pr
of

un
di

da
d

075 2,48 3,73 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASE V LINEAL
Largo sin bastidores mm 1250 1875 2500
Altura cm 208 219 208 219 208 219

Clase de temperatura °C
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

Superficie de exposición horizontal* m2

pr
of

un
di

da
d

075 2,48 3,71 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASE V LINEAL
Largo sin bastidores mm 1250 1875 2500
Altura cm 208 219 208 219 208 219
Clase de temperatura °C 3L1|-18/-15

Superficie de exposición horizontal* m2

pr
of

un
di

da
d

075 2,48 3,71 4,95

i
12.  

13.  Transporte 

-

 -
 -
 -
mayor o igual a 1000 kg

 -
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-
ridad 

• 
• 
• introducir por completo las placas
• 

Respetar las indicaciones para un desplazamiento con seguridad.

i
14.  

• 

• -

-

-

15.  

¡ATENCIÓN
-

¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡ATENCIÓN

Para la profundidad 75:
• 
• 

i  -
 -
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• 
• 

La zona de 

debe

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• -
to Fig.15

en la Fig.14

ambientales
-

la norma E .
-

ble
• 
• 
• 
• 

Paso
1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9

-

i
• 
• 
• 
• 
 -
 -
 -

 -

•  
NO  
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i
16.  

 

i -

Responsabilidad Cliente -

Instalador

y terceros por:
 - daños causados por malos funcionamientos de las instalacio-

 - -

• -

• 
 -
 -

 -

i -

-
-

ridad
-

-

• -
-

res generales de seccionamiento de la línea
• 
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Antes de 

-

-

• 
• -

• 
• 

pendientes, etc.
• 

• 
• montar un enchufe de capacidad adecuada, conforme con las prescripciones naciona-

 

-
go de accidente a personas.

i -

17.  

i
Paso

1
2
3

4
5

18.  

Sout Sonda de control del caudal del aire 
Sdef
Sin
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2

2

• 

NO

• 
• 
• 
• -

• 

NO introducir productos calentados
-

cios, decoraciones etc.
-

taria.

i

20.1  

Opcional
 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

i
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21.  

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 

carga y limpieza
• 

Nimes LX BT DOOR • 
• 

• 
carga y limpieza

• 

i
23.  

Paso
1
2

3

4

del resorte
<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

50 55
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Paso
1
2
3

• -

• -
 

NO superar este límite 

24.  

¡ATENCIÓN  

i
Paso

1
2
3
4

24.1  
Usar  -

 -
 - detergentes delicados y neutros
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - concentrados
 -
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• 

• 



Nimes LX
Español

05060200 00 10-2020138

¡ATENCIÓN!
-

tales

NO usar demasiada fuerza

¡ATENCIÓN!

24.3  

cap.2224.2.

24.4  

Paso

1 -

2
3
4
5
6

i
24.5  

Paso
1
2
3 respetar los capítulos 25. 1 y 25. 2
4

Material
Cristales • 

neutro
• 

todo residuo de agua o detergente para 
-

• 
cristal frías, el cristal podría romperse y herir al 
operador

• -

de cristal
• NO usar paños sucios

-
• 

detergente neutro
• 

en agua pura

• 
-
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• 

• 
seco todos los residuos de agua o de-

manchas

• 

• -

• 
• NO usar paños sucios

Madera • 
en una zona limitada y oculta y asegu-

• 

• 
seco todos los residuos de agua o de-

manchas

• -

• 

• 
• 
• -

-
zones de la madera

24.7  Limpiar acero inox

-

-

¡ATENCIÓN  
-

gente.

Quitar con cuidado todo residuo de detergente .

i
Inspeccionar las partes

Paso
1
2
3
4
5

se desean exponer.
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25.  

Controlar el perfecto mantenimiento del circuito del refrigerante

i
26.  

i
• recuperar el refrigerante.
• 
• 

• 
-

• -

Responsabilidad

reciclado de los materiales.

Material Componentes

-
tas

-

2
Cristal templado puertas
PVC
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-
densadora 

• 

• 

• 

• 

-

-

-

27.  

• 
• efectúa siempre un mantenimiento constante y diligente
• -

Italia

-

zona.

i
28.  

• 
• 
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Problema

se para o no 
• • 
• interruptor general apagado • encender el interruptor
• • 
• -

-
• controlar la limpieza del condensador

• • 

-

i -

-
te

• • 
• • 
• -

memente
• 

• 
de aire o fuentes de calor

• 

• • 
• • descongelar
• • apretar los tornillos y pernos
• • 
• • 
• • 

• las resistencias calentadoras de los 
cristales no funcionan

• 
• 

• • 
- • • 

• la temperatura de salida no entra 
-

• -
porador

• 
entrada

• -

• -
te y sin impedimentos

• 

• - • 

• • -
truida

• - • 

• -
memente

• 
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Pérdidas de • -
truidas o dañadas

• 
• 

• • sellar de manera correcta

• - • 

• 

• 
-

tamente

• 

 
• 

• rotura resistencias
• caída de la sonda Sdef

• 

• • 

i

30.1  
1. -

ra en el estante
2. -

cios del porta-precios del estante
3. 

indica

1. 
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30.2  
1. 

hacia afuera como se indica
2. 

30.3  
1. 2. -

para hacia afuera como se indica

30.4  
1. 2. - 3. -

30.5  
1. - 2. 3. 

4. 
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1. - 2. 3. acceder a la descarga

30.7  
1. 2. 3. -

4. 5. 
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Acceder al condensador
1. 2. acceder al condensador

30.9  Unir los muebles
1. introducir los en-

chufes superiores A
2. introducir los en- 3. colocar silicona al períme-

tro del costado

4. 5. unir los montantes 
parte superior C

6. unir los montantes 
parte inferior D

7. 
canal superiores
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8. 

30.10  
1. unir los armazones con los tornillos suministrados

2. 

 

30.11  
1. 2. 
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30.12  
1. 2. 

de la puerta como se indica

i
i
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EPREL:
• , 
• 
• 

PDF
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1.  

! 

i

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  
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del • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

del • 

• 
• 
• -

• -

4.1  

• 

• -

• 
-
-

• -

-

-

-
-
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4.2  

• -
-

• 

• -

• -

• -

• -
-

-

 -  
-

 -
 -

4.3  

• -

• 

• -

• 

• 

• -

-

4.4  

• -

• 

• 
• 

• 
-

• 
-
-
-

 -
 -
 -
 -

• 

• 
 - -

 -
 -

 -
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4.5  

• 
• 

5.  

 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 - -

• 

• 

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

• 
• -

i -

6.  

-
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-

-

-

-

-

i
 -
 -

 -
 -

i  -

 - -

 - -

 -

-

 -
-

 - -

7.  

-

Nimes LX TN Nimes LX TN DOOR Nimes LX BT DOOR

-
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8.  
 

-

EN 55014-2

-

EMC
 

EN 55014-2

-

EN 50581

-
-

 

- EN ISO 23953

EN 1672-2

i
-

- -
-

-

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 80 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2 10,8
3 25 60 16,7 12,0
4 30 55 20,0 14,8
6 27 70 21,1 15,8
5 40 40 23,9 18,8
7 35 75 30,0 27,3
8 23,9 55 14,3 10,2
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1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22

i  -

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII -

IX

X

XI
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11.  

NIMES LX TN BASE V LINEARE
1250 1875 2500

208 219 208 219 208 219
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

2
075 2,48 3,73 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR TN BASE V LINEARE
1250 1875 2500

208 219 208 219 208 219
3M1|-1/+5
3M2|-1/+7
3H2|-1/+10

2
075 2,48 3,71 4,95

085 3,10 4,65 6,20

NIMES LX DOOR BT BASE V LINEARE
1250 1875 2500

208 219 208 219 208 219
3L1|-18/-15

2 075 2,48 3,71 4,95

i
12.  

13.  

 -
 -
 -
 -
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• 
• 
• 
• 

i
14.  

• -

• 

-

-

15.  

-

• 
• 

i  -
 -
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• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• -

• -

-
.

• 
• 
• 
• 

1
2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9

i
• -

• 
• 
• 
 -
 -
 - -

 -

•  
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i
16.  

 

i
-

 -

 - -

• 

• 
 -
 -
 -

i -

 

• -

• 
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• 
• -

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 

-

i -

17.  

i
1
2
3

4
5

18.  

Sout
Sdef
Sin
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2

2

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

i

20.1  

 -
 -
 -

 -
 -

i -
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21.  

22.  

Nimes LX TN DOOR
• 
• 
• 

Nimes LX BT DOOR • 
• 

• 
• 

i -

23.  

 

1
2

3

4

-

<1250 >1250
20-30 25-30

50 55
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1
2
3

• 

•  
 

24.  

 

i -

1
2
3
4

24.1  
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -
 -

24.2  
• 
• 
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!

!

24.3  

24.4  

1
2
3
4
5
6

i
24.5  

1
2
3
4

• -
-

• 
-
-

• 

• -
-

• 

• 

• 

• -

-
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• -
-

• 
-

• 
-

• -
-

• 
• 

• -
-
-

• -
-

• 
-

• -
-

• -

• 
• 
• -

-

24.7  

 

i

1
2
3
4
5
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25.  

i
26.  

-

i
• 
• 
• -

-

• 
-

• 

2
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-

-

-

• 

• 

• 
-

• -

-

-

27.  

• 
• 
• 

i
28.  

• 
• 
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- • • 
• • 
• • 
• -

-
• 

• - • 

-
-

-

i -

• • 
• • 
• • 
• - • 

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
• • -

• • 
• 

• • 

-
-

• • 
• - • 

• 

• -

• 

• -

• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
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• - • 
• 

• • 
• • -

• -

• • 

-

 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i -

30.1  
1. 2. 3. 

1. 



Nimes LX

05060200 00 10-2020172

30.2  
1. 2. 

30.3  
1. 2. 

30.4  
1. 2. 3. 

30.5  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 
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1. 2. 3. 

30.7  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 5. 
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1. 2. 

30.9  
1. 2. 3. 

4. 5. 6. 7. 
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8. 

30.10  
1. 

2. 

 

30.11  
1. 2. 
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30.12  
1. 2. 

i
i



-
-
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ UE 
(CONFORMITY DECLARATION EU - ÜBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLÄRUNG EU  

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE - DECLARATIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE) 

ARNEG S.p.A.
Via Venezia, 58

35010 Campo San Martino (PD) - ITALY

DICHIARA CHE 
DECLARES THAT / ERKLÄRT DA

IL PRODOTTO 
THE PRODUCT / DAS PRODUKT / LE PRODUIT / EL PRODUCTO

MODELLO 
MODEL / MODEL / MODÈLE / 
_____________________________________________

NUMERO DI CODICE 

________________________________

NUMERO DI MATRICOLA
SERIAL NUMBER/SERIENNUMMER/NUMERO DE SÉRIE/NÚMERO DE SERIE
________________________________

DIRETTIVE

DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS

2006/42/CE 
(Macchine/Machinery/Machinen/Machines/Máquinas ) 

2009/125/CE e suo Regolamento di Attuazione UE 2019/2024 che stabilisce specifiche per la progettazione 
ecocompatibile degli apparecchi di refrigerazione con funzione di vendita diretta/and its Regulation EU 2019/2024 laying 
down ecodesign requirements for refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function/und sein Verordnung (EU) 2019/2024 zur 
Festlegung von Ökodesign-Anforderungen an Kühlgeräte mit Direktverkaufsfunktion/et sa Règlement  (UE) 2019/2024 
établissant des exigences d’écoconception pour les appareils de réfrigération disposant d’une fonction de vente directe/ y su
Reglamento (UE) 2019/2024 por el que se establecen requisitos de diseño ecológico para los aparatos de refrigeración con 
función de venta directa

2014/30/UE  
(Compatibilità Elettromagnetica/ Electromagnetic Compatibility / Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit / Compatibilité 
électromagnétique /Compatibilidad electromagnética)

2015/863/UE (Restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche/restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment/des Rates zur 
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten/relative à la limitation 
de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques/sobre 
restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos)

RIMANE ESCLUSO DAL CAMPO A DIRETTIVA 2014/68/UE NELL’ 
ARTICOLO 4 PAR. 3. O ARTICOLO 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).
THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF DIRECTIVE PED 2014/68/EU AS IT FALLS 
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE 4 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).; 

FA
CSIM

ILEERIE

Cery/Machinen/Machines/Mry/Machinen/Machines/Máq

suoo Regolamento di AttuaziRegolamento di Attuaz
bile degli apparecchi di refribile degli apparecchi di re

design requirements for refrigedesign requirements for refrige
ung von Ökodesignung von Ökodesign--AnforderuAnf

sant des exigences d’écoconsant des exigences d’é
ento (UE) 2019/2024 poento (UE) 2019/2024 p

venta directaventa d

ettrettr
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FÄLLT NICHT IN DEN ANWENDUNGSBEREICH DER DRUCKGERÄTERICHTLINIE 2014/68/EG EL 
4 ABS. 3 ODER ARTIKEL 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).
IL EST EXCLU DU CHAMP D'APPLICATION DE LA DIRECTIVE PED 2014/68/UE EN APPLICATION DE L'ARTICLE 4
PARAGRAPHE 3.OU DE L’ARTICLE 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).; 

L CAMPO DE APLICACIÓN DE LA DIRECTIVA PED 2014/68/UE EN CUANTO SE 
ENCUENTRA APLICADA EN EL ARTÍCULO 4 PAR. 3. O EL ARTÍCULO 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).
IL

ARNEG S.p.A.

- ITALY

PERSONA DI RIFERIMENTO

LUIGI FINCO

LE NORME EUROPEE ARM PLICATE PER SODDISFA
RICHIESTI DALLE DIRETTIVE DI C GUENTI
THE FOLLOWING EUROPE RD ARE ADOPTED FOR SATISFYING THE ESTABL IREMENTS OF THE 
ABOVE MENTIONED DIRE
FOLGENDE HARMONISIERTE EUROPÄISCHE NORME NG DER WESENTLICHEN ANFORDERUNGEN DER OBEN GENANNTEN 
RICHTLINIEN ANWENDUNG 
LES NORMES HARMONISE REPONDRE AUX EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES DE LA DIRECTIVE 

SUIVANTS
NORMAS EUROPEAS ARMO ICAN PARA CUMPLIR LO LES DE LA CITADA DIR
SIGUIENTES

- ISO/TR 14121-2  
- EN ISO 12100  
- Regulation EC-
- EN 1672-1  
- EN 1672-2 
- EN 61000-3-2 
- EN 61000-3-3  
- EN 61000-3-11 
- -1 
- -2 
-
- EN IEC 63000
- EN 60079-10-1 
- -1   
- IEC -2-89   
- EN 378-2  
- EN 378-3  
- EN 378-4  
- -2 

data di produzione

          ARNEG S.P.A.
       Presidente/President/ Präsident/ Président/Presidente
          Luigi Finco

FA
CSIM

ILE
ALYALY

 FINCOCO

PLICATE PER SPLICATE PER
GUENTIGUENT

ARE ADOPTED FOR SADOPTED FOR SATISFYING ATIS

MEME NG DG DERE

ICAN PARA CUMPLIR LOCAN PARA CUMPLIR

ECEC--
1

72-2
610001000-3-2 

N 61000N 6100 -3-3  
EN 61000EN 61 -3-11 3-11

-1-1 
-2-2 

6300063000
1010-1 -1
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